

No. 34536-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SKYLER K. TODD

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge James Triplet

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....8

Issue 1: Whether the defendant was denied his constitutional right to have the jury properly instructed on and find all required elements of the offense.....8

a. A required element that had to be proven in this robbery case was that Mr. Todd used force to prevent or overcome resistance to the taking of property.....9

b. The jury was not properly instructed that it must find Mr. Todd used force to overcome resistance to the taking of property.....13

c. The error in this case was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....20

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Todd was denied his constitutional right to a unanimous jury verdict when the jury was not provided a unanimity instruction on the multiple means of committing robbery.....27

Issue 3: Whether this Court should deny costs on appeal against this indigent appellant in the event Mr. Todd is not the substantially prevailing party on review32

F. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....34, 36

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....32-36

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....36

State v. Clausing, 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....15

State v. DeRyke, 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....14, 15

State v. Emmanuel, 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953).....14, 16, 17, 19

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....9

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....29

State v. Johnson, 155 Wn.2d 609, 121 P.3d 91 (2005).....10, 26

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....28, 30

State v. Mills, 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....14, 15, 19, 21

State v. Ortega-Martinez, 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)..27, 28, 30

State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....15

State v. Rivas, 97 Wn. App. 349, 984 P.2d 432 (1999), *review denied*,
140 Wn.2d 1013 (2000), *disapproved of on other grounds by*
State v. Smith, 159 Wn. 2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).....29

State v. Schaler, 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....21

State v. Teal, 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004).....9

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Handyside, 42 Wn. App. 412, 711 P.2d 379 (1985).....28

State v. Mahone, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....34

<i>State v. Martin</i> , 69 Wn. App. 686, 849 P.2d 1289 (1993).....	28, 29
<i>State v. O’Donnel</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007).....	13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>State v. Richie</i> , 191 Wn. App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015).....	1, 7, 18-20, 26, 27
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 851, 872 P.2d 43 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 192 Wn. App. 721, 371 P.3d 58, <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1027 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Van Tuyl</i> , 132 Wn. App. 750, 133 P.3d 955 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 75 Wn. App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994).....	30
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	32
<u>Washington Constitution, Statutes, Court Rules & Secondary Authorities</u>	
<i>Croft v. State</i> , 158 So. 454, 455 (Fla. 1935).....	14
11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 37.04 (4 th Ed.)...11, 12, 18	
11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 37.50 (4 th Ed.).....	11, 12
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	14, 28
RAP 15.2.....	35
RCW 9A.56.190.....	9
RCW 10.01.160.....	33, 34, 36
RCW 10.73.160.....	33, 34, 36
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	13
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 21.....	27
Wash. Const. art. I, §22.....	13
